Explicit Implicit Total

FY2018/2019

1. Normal Cost $   365,856 $   211,956 $   577,812

2. Amortization of NOL   2,252,563   1,004,541   3,257,104

3. Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) $  2,618,419 $  1,216,497 $  3,834,916

4. Estimated Payroll $74,485,000 $74,485,000 $74,485,000

5. ADC as % of Payroll 3.52% 1.63% 5.15%

FY2019/2020

1. Normal Cost $   376,832 $   218,315 $   595,147

2. Amortization of NOL   2,252,563   1,004,541   3,257,104

3. Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) $  2,629,395 $  1,222,856 $  3,852,251

4. Estimated Payroll $76,719,000 $76,719,000 $76,719,000

5. ADC as % of Payroll 3.43% 1.59% 5.02%

C:\Retmed\NEWBCH\2017\Final\Actuarial Valuation Report Newport Beach 2017.docx Page | 7

J. Sensitivity Analysis:

The impact of a 1% decrease and increase in the discount (interest) rate and the impact of a 1% increase

and decrease in future healthcare trend rates on the City’s actuarial liability, TOL, NOL and the ADC is

provided below:

1% Decrease in Discount Rate

Dollar

($) Increase/

(Decrease)

Percentage

(%) Increase/

(Decrease)

- Actuarial Liability  $6,025,497  12%

- TOL  $4,582,874  10%

- NOL   $4,582,874  18%

- ADC  $   586,690 15%

1% Increase in Discount Rate

- Actuarial Liability  ($4,907,431) (10%)

- TOL  ($3,877,497) (  9%)

- NOL   ($3,877,497) (15%)

- ADC  ($   511,489) (13%)

1% Increase in Future Healthcare Trend Rates

- Actuarial Liability  $ 3,070,186  6%

- TOL  $ 2,054,410  5%

- NOL   $ 2,054,410  8%

- ADC  $   895,488  23%

1% Decrease in Future Healthcare Trend Rates

- Actuarial Liability  ($2,174,216) (  4%)

- TOL  ($1,421,030) (  3%)

- NOL   ($1,421,030) (  6%)

- ADC  ($   297,612) (  8%)

C:\Retmed\NEWBCH\2017\Final\Actuarial Valuation Report Newport Beach 2017.docx Page | 8

K. Alternative Results:  Alternative Discount Rate

The table below shows the impact on the liability and annual required contributions using a higher

discount rate of 7.0%.

As of June 30, 2017

Explicit

Contribution

Implicit Rate

Subsidy

Total

1. Actuarial Liability (AL)

Actives $  8,270,622 $  4,760,340 $13,030,962

Retirees   29,382,189   3,742,970   33,125,159

Total AL $37,652,811 $  8,503,310 $46,156,121

2. Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)

Actives $  6,255,403 $  3,216,304 $  9,471,707

Retirees   29,382,189   3,742,970   33,125,159

Total AAL $35,637,592 $  6,959,274 $42,596,866

3. Actuarial Value of Assets (   19,218,534) (   0) (   19,218,534)

4. Unfunded AAL (UAAL) $16,419,058 $  6,959,274 $23,378,332

Projected to June 30, 2018

1. Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) $35,528,105 $  6,973,639 $42,501,744

2. Actuarial Value of Assets (   21,086,054) (   0) (   21,086,054)

3. Unfunded AAL (UAAL) $14,442,051 $  6,973,639 $21,415,690

4. Amortization Factor  7.02358 7.02358 7.02358

5. Amortization of UAAL $  2,056,223 $   992,889 $  3,049,113

2018/2019 Recommended ADC

1. Normal Cost at End of Year $   327,337 $   194,420 $   521,757

2. Amortization of UAAL at End of Year   2,056,223   992,889   3,049,113

3. Recommended ADC $  2,383,560 $  1,187,309 $  3,570,870

4. Expected Payroll $74,485,000 $74,485,000 $74,485,000

5. City ARC as % of Payroll 3.20% 1.59% 4.79%

2019/2020 Annual Required Contribution

1. Normal Cost at End of Year $   337,157 $   200,253 $   537,410

2. Amortization of UAAL at End of Year   2,056,223   992,889   3,049,112

3. Recommended ADC $  2,393,380 $  1,193,142 $  3,586,522

4. Expected Payroll $74,556,000 $74,556,000 $74,556,000

5. City ARC as % of Payroll 3.12% 1.56% 4.67%

C:\Retmed\NEWBCH\2017\Final\Actuarial Valuation Report Newport Beach 2017.docx Page | 9

SECTION III.  PROJECTED CASH FLOWS

The valuation process includes the projection of the expected benefits (including the explicit City contribution

and the implicit rate subsidy) to be paid by the City under its retiree health benefits program. This expected

cash flow takes into account the likelihood of each employee reaching age for eligibility to retire and receive

health benefits. The projection is performed by applying the turnover assumption to each active employee for

the period between the valuation date and the expected retirement date. Once the employees reach their